

Louisville Metro Government

Action Summary - Final Labor and Economic Development Committee

Chair Pat Mulvihill (D-10) Vice Chair Anthony Piagentini (R-19) Committee Member Tammy Hawkins (D-1) Committee Member Phillip T. Baker (D-6) Committee Member Donna L. Purvis (D-5) Committee Member Robin Engel (R-22) Committee Member Khalil Batshon (R-25) Committee Member Brent Ackerson (D-26)		
Tuesday, March 21, 2023	3:00 PM	Council Chambers/ Virtual
THIS MEETING IS BEING HELD VIA VIDEO TELECONFERENCE		
Chair Mulvihill called the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.		
Note: Chair Mulvihill Introduced committee members present. A quorum was established. All committee members present attended in Chambers.		
Present:	 6 - Committee Member Tammy Hawkins (D-1), Committee M (D-5), Committee Member Phillip T. Baker (D-6), Chair Pa Committee Member Robin Engel (R-22), and Committee M (R-25) 	at Mulvihill (D-10),
Excused:	2 - Vice Chair Anthony Piagentini (R-19), and Committee Men (D-26)	nber Brent Ackerson

Support Staff

Hollie Hopkins, Jefferson County Attorney's Office

Clerk(s)

Olivia Bennett, Assistant Clerk Cheryl Woods, Assistant Clerk

Pending Legislation

ID 23-0395

[See the "Unedited Captioning Transcript of the Labor and Economic Development Committee Meeting - March 21, 2023.pdf" attached hereto for additional information regarding discussion of each item.]

> Attachments: Unedited Captioning Transcript of Labor and Economic Dvelopment Committee Meeting - March 21, 2023.pdf

1. <u>R-025-23</u>

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE GRANTING OF LOCAL INCENTIVES TO PACCAR, INC. AND ANY SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEES OR APPROVED AFFILIATES THEREOF PURSUANT TO KRS CHAPTER 154, SUBCHAPTER 32.

Sponsors: Primary Brent Ackerson (D-26)

Attachments: R-025-23 V.1 031623 Local Incentives for Paccar, Inc.pdf

PACCAR Inc.- Louisville Metro support Letter.pdf

PACCAR Inc.- Prelim Approval March 28, 2019.pdf

A motion was made by Committee Member Engel, seconded by Committee Member Batshon, that this Resolution be recommended for approval.

The following spoke to this item:

- Chair Mulvihill
- Ben Moore, Economic Development
- Committee Member Batshon

The motion carried by a voice vote and the Resolution was sent to the Consent Calendar.

2. <u>0-052-23</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 35 OF THE LOUISVILLE METRO CODE OF ORDINANCES TO REQUIRE METRO COUNCIL APPROVAL OF CERTAIN CHANGES TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS, AND TO REQUIRE FILING WITH METRO COUNCIL OF ALL SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS.

<u>Sponsors:</u>Primary Anthony Piagentini (R-19)

Attachments: 0-052-23 V.1 031623 Amend LMCO Chp 35 RE CBAs.pdf

This item was held in committee.

Adjournment

Without objection, Chair Mulvihill adjourned the meeting at 3:08 p.m.

Note: Items sent to the Consent Calendar or Old Business will be heard before the full Council at the Metro Council meeting on April 13, 2023.